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NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI 
 

(An Autonomous Organization under Ministry of Education) 

(Department of School Education & Literacy, Govt. of India) 

 

NOTIFICATION (PROSPECTUS) FOR ADMISSION OF STUDENTS IN CLASS-IX 

AGAINST VACANT SEATS LIKELY TO BE AVAILABLE IN JAWAHAR NAVODAYA 

VIDYALAYAS FOR THE SESSION 2026-27 THROUGH SELECTION TEST 
 
 

 

1.0      Introduction: 
 

In accordance with the National Policy of Education (1986),  Government of India 

started Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs).  Presently JNVs are spread out in 

27 States and 08 Union Territories except the State of Tamil Nadu. These are co- 

educational residential schools fully financed and administered by Government 

of India through an autonomous organization, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti. Main 

admissions  in JNVs are  made through Jawahar Navodaya  Vidyalaya  Selection 

Test (JNVST) to Class VI. 

 
JNVs are affiliated to Central Board of Secondary Education. While education in 

the schools is free including board& lodging, uniform and textbooks, a sum  of 

Rs.600/- per month is collected, only from the students of Classes IX to XII towards 

Vidyalaya Vikas Nidhi (VVN). However, students belonging to SC/ST categories, 

Divyang students, all Girl students and the students whose family income is below 

poverty line (BPL) are exempted. In respect of wards of Government employees 

other  than exempted  category  (Students  of  classes  VI  to VIII,  all  SC/ST,  Girl 

students,   Divyang   and  wards   of   BPL   families)   Vikas   Nidhi   will   be charged 

@Rs.1500/- per month or actual Children Education Allowance received by the 

parent per month whichever is less.  However, VVN shall not be less than Rs.600/- 

per student per month. 

 

 

1.1 Objectives of the Scheme 
 

 

(i)   To provide good quality modern education including a strong component 

of culture, inculcation of values, awareness of the environment, adventure 

activities and physical education to the talented children predominantly 

from rural areas.

mailto:@Rs.1500
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(ii)  To  ensure  that students  attain  a reasonable  level  of  competency  in  three 

languages. 

(iii)  To promote national integration through migration of students from Hindi to 
 

Non-Hindi Speaking State and vice-versa. 

(iv) To serve in each district as focal point for improvement in quality of school 

education in general through sharing of experiences and facilities. 
 

 

1.2     State-wise Distribution of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas 

 
According  to the Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme,  one Jawahar  Navodaya 

 

Vidyalaya is to be set up in each District in a phased manner. At present, 654 
 

Vidyalayas are functional in 27 States and  08 Union Territories. The State-wise 
 

distribution of functional JNVs is as under: 

 

 

S
r.

N
o

 

 

 

State 

 

No. of 
 

JNVs 

 

S
r.

N
o

. 

 

 

State 

 

 

No. of JNVs 

1 Andhra Pradesh 13+02** 19 Madhya Pradesh 51+02**+01* 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 17 20 Maharashtra 33+01** 

3 Assam 28+01** 21 Manipur 09+02* 

4 Bihar 38+01** 22 Meghalaya 11+01** 

5 Chandigarh (UT) 1 23 Mizoram 8 

6 Chhattisgarh 27+01** 24 Nagaland 11 
 

7 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

and Daman & Diu (UT) 
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25 
 

Odisha 
 

30+01** 

8 Delhi (UT) 2+3 26 Puducherry (UT) 4 

9 Goa 2 27 Punjab 22+01** 

10 Gujarat 33+01** 28 Rajasthan 33+02** 

11 Haryana 21 29 Sikkim 4 

12 Himachal Pradesh 12 30 Telangana 9 

13 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 19+01** 31 Tripura 8 
 

14 
 

Jharkhand 
 

24+02** 
 

32 
UT         Andaman         & 

Nicobar Islands 

 

3 

15 Karnataka 30+01** 33 Uttar Pradesh 75+01** 

16 Kerala 14 34 Uttarakhand 13 

17 Ladakh (UT) 2 35 West Bengal 17+01** 

18 Lakshadweep (UT) 1    

Total 631+20**+3*=  654 

 

**Additional  JNVs  sanctioned  for  the districts  having  large  concentration  of  SC/ST 
 

population. 

 
*   Special JNV



3  

A maximum of eighty students are admitted in Class VI in each Vidyalaya through a Selection Test 
subject to availability of suitable candidates. The Samiti reserves the right to reduce the seats to 
forty or to withhold result and/or withhold admission and/or conduct of JNVST in case adequate 

accommodation is not available.  

There are 689 JNVs sanctioned across the country except the State of Tamil Nadu. No JNV 
has been sanctioned in 06 districts i.e. Central Delhi, New Delhi, Hyderabad, Kolkata, 
Mumbai & Mumbai Sub-Urban, which are having 100% urban population and not covered 
under JNV Scheme. 

 

2.         Salient Features of Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme 
 

 
 
 

2.1 Good quality modern education to talented children predominantly from 

rural areas. 

 

2.2  Co-educational and fully residential, from Class VI to Class XII. 
 

 

2.3  Location – usually in rural areas. 
 

 

2.4  Free   education   including   board   and  lodging,   Uniforms,   Text   Books, 

Stationery, etc. 

 

2.5  Affiliated to CBSE. 
 

 

2.6  Implementation of Three-Language Formula. 

 
2.7  The medium of instruction in JNVs is the mother tongue or regional language 

up to class  VIII  and thereafter  English  for Mathematics  &  Science  and 

Hindi/English for Social Science. Students of JNVs appear for board 

examinations of CBSE. 

 

2.8 30% of students in Class-IX from a Vidyalaya located in Hindi speaking area 

spend one academic year in a Vidyalaya in non-Hindi speaking area and 

vice versa to promote national integration through understanding of the 

diversity and plurality of country’s culture and people. 

 

3.        Notification 

 
In order to optimally utilize the infrastructure and other facilities available in 

Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas, it has been decided by the Samiti to fill the 

vacant seats in Class IX. Admission will be made on the basis of selection 

test, which will be conducted by an external agency as per the policy of 

NVS. 
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Online applications are invited from eligible candidates for admission to 

Class IX, only against the vacant seats, likely to be available in JNVs during 

the academic year 2026-27. The selection test is conducted only for JNVs 

having vacancies, please refer to the list/tentative vacancy details at the 

end of the Prospectus. Since the notified vacancies are tentative, hence 

may get reduced owing to administrative exigencies.
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4.         VENUE & DATE OF THE SELECTION TEST 
 

 

Selection Test for admission to Class IX will be conducted on Saturday, the 
 

07th    February   2026   in   Jawahar   Navodaya   Vidyalaya   of   concerned 

district/and/or any other centre allotted by NVS. 

 

5.         RESULT OF SELECTION TEST 
 

 

Result of the Selection Test may be noted from the application portal of NVS 
 

through  which  application  is  submitted.     Result  will  be notified  in  the 
 

Vidyalaya   Notice   Board   as  well   as  published   in  the website   of  JNVs 
 

 concerned.      Selected candidates will also be intimated by 

 
 

 
6. 

Speed/registered post. 
 

 

Eligibility to apply 

 

 

6.1 
 

Who is Eligible 

 

a) Only those candidates who are bonafide residents of the district concerned 

where wish to apply and should have resident of the same district. 

 

b) Only  those  candidates  who are  bonafide  residents  & studying  Class  VIII 

during the Academic Session 2025-26 in one of the Govt./Govt. recognized 

schools of the district where the Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya is functioning 

and where admission is sought, are eligible. 

 

c) District of residence and district of class VIII study should be same in respect 

of candidates who desire to apply for admission to class IX (session 2026-27) 

in the JNV located in the same district. 

 

d) Date of Birth of the candidate must be between 1stMay 2011 to 31st  July 2013 

(both days  inclusive).  This  is  applicable  to all  categories  of  candidates 

including those who belong to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. 

 

e) Navodaya  Vidyalaya  Samiti  reserves  the right  to refer  any candidate  to a 

MEDICAL BOARD for confirmation of the age of the candidate, in case any 

doubt arises about the age on the basis of certificate produced by the 

candidate before confirmation of admission. The decision of the medical 

board will be final and binding.
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f)  Only  Indian  Nationals,  who are  studying  Class-VIII  in  India  in  the district 

concerned are eligible to apply. 

 

6.2      Who is Not Eligible 
 

 

g)    The  students  who have  already  passed  class  VIII  in  previous  academic 

sessions are not eligible. 

 

h)      Candidates whose Date of Birth does not lie between 1stMay 2011 to 31st  July 
 

2013  (both days inclusive). 
 

 

i)       District of study class VIII and district of residence is different. 
 

 

j)       School of study class VIII is not Govt./Govt. recognized of the district where 

the Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya is functioning and where admission is 

sought. 

 

k)      If  the candidate has already applied for lateral entry test, in the previous 

academic session. 

 

7.          Reservation 
 

 

The  existing vacant  seats  in  the SC/ST/OBC/Divyang  category  as  notified 

are reserved for the SC/ST/OBC/Divyang students. The reservation to the 

OBC students shall be implemented as per central list as applicable from 

time to time. The OBC candidates whose caste is not included in the central 

list   should  apply   as   General  candidate.   Tentative  vacancy   position 

mentioned  in   the  notification   may  be  referred.   If   suitable   qualified 

candidates in a particular category are not available, candidates will be 

selected for admission as per NVS criteria. 

 

8.         RURAL AND URBAN CANDIDATES 
 

 

A candidate who is studying Class-VIII in a school located in rural area will 

be considered as rural candidate, whose candidature will be considered 

under open and rural quota. 

A candidate who has studied class VIII in a school located in an urban area 

even for a single day of session will be considered as an urban candidate. 

Urban   areas   are   those   which   are   so  defined   by  any  Government 

notification  as  on the last  date of  submission  of  application  for selection 

test. All other areas will be considered as rural.
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9.         How to apply for admission in Class-IX in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya 
 

 

  The candidate can fill the online application form directly on NVS website 

www.navodaya.gov.in. Last date to apply for class IX Lateral Entry Selection 

is Tuesday 23rd September, 2025. 

 

  Candidates/  parents  are  advised  to go through  the notification  cum 

prospectus before applying and ensure the fulfillment of eligibility criteria. 

Please note that selection test is against the vacant seats only, subject to 

availability of accommodation in the JNV concerned. 

  The following documents in soft form (JPG  format of size between 10 to 100 

kb) may be kept ready for registration: 

  Photograph 
 

  Signature of parent 
 

  Signature of candidate 
 

  Basic   details   of   candidate   like   State,   District   (residence   and  study), 

Aadhaar number, study details of class VIII, APAAR ID/PEN, address etc. are 

to be filled in the application portal. 

 

  The  eligible  candidates  have to fill  up the online  form  and upload  the 

photograph along with signatures of both candidate and his/her parent. 

 

  Online  platform  is  in  open source  and free  of  cost.  Application  may be 

submitted from any source like desktop, laptop, mobile, tablet etc. 

 

  In  all  JNVs,  a help  desk  is  available  to assist  the candidates/parents  to 

upload application of candidates free of cost. Parents may approach the 

help desk in JNV along with candidate and required documents such as 

photograph along with signature of both candidate and his/her parent. 

 

  All efforts are to be made to provide correct information in the portal which 

may be  substantiated  at  the time  of  admission  after  selection  with 

supporting documents. 

 

  Admission of provisionally  selected  students is subject  to passing Class-VIII 

during   the  Session   2025-26    and  submission   of   necessary   supporting 

documents  as  per  the information  provided  by the candidate/  parent  in 

the online application form.

http://www.navodaya.gov.in/
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  Since online data is being captured for all purposes, it is requested to fill the 

data in online application form with due care. The information submitted in 

the online application form will be taken as final for further processing. NVS 

will  not be responsible  for any wrong information  filled on the part  of the 

candidate in the online application form. The candidature of the student 

for admission will be subject to the due verification of the information filled 

by the candidate through the supportive requisite documents. 

 

  Complying  with  the order  of  Hon’ble  High  Court  of  Allahabad  passed  in 

W.P. No. 11591/2023 titled Shreyam Jaiswal Vs UoI & Ors, FIR can be filed for 

furnishing the wrong information deliberately to create / extend any claim 

/ right, for which candidate is not legally entitled to. 
 

 

  The correction window to modify the information in the selected fields only 

will be opened for two days after the last date of submission of application 

form. After this, no modification will be allowed and the candidature will be 

cancelled out rightly, if provisionally selected. 

 

  It  is  intimated  to all  concerned  that verification  of  proofs  of  residence  of 

District, age, pass certificate, eligibility including district of study, category 

(Rural/Urban & OBC,  SC, ST, Divyang) etc. as per norms will be done for all 

provisionally selected  candidates through  the laid  down procedure  after 

the  declaration   of   results.   Only   after   verification,   admission   will   be 

confirmed. 

 

10       Issue of Admit Card to registered candidates 
 

 

The admit cards will be made available as per date decided by NVS in due 

course which will be displayed on application portal.  The admit cards shall 

be downloaded  free  of  cost  by  the  candidates/parents  before  the 

conduct of Lateral Entry Selection Test. 

 

11.      PROVISIONAL SELECTION AND ADMISSION 
 

 

a.  Provisional selection in the test will not vest any right on the candidate to 

secure  admission  into  the JNV.  At  the time  of  seeking  actual  admission, 

each provisionally selected candidate will have to produce all relevant 

original certificates, as prescribed by the Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti. The 

selection  is  provisional  only,  until  admission  is  confirmed.  Candidates  are
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advised to apply for TC from parent school, only after the verification of 

documents and confirmation of admission by the respective JNV. 

b. In case of any dispute, the decision of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti shall be 

final and binding on the candidates. 

c. There is no provision for re-evaluation of the answer scripts or re-totaling of 

marks, since the result is processed through computer and sufficient care is 

taken to ensure accuracy through various checks while processing the 

result. Marks scored in the selection test will not be communicated. 

d. All students must submit the residence proof issued by competent  Govt. 

authority of the district where he/she has studied class VIII and applied for 

Lateral Entry Selection Test. 

e.  If it is found that the provisionally selected candidate has submitted any 

fraudulent document at the time of verification, no admission will be given 

to the candidate. Further, if  any candidate has suppressed / hide any 

information or submitted fraudulent document and later on it is found that 

the information or document(s) is fraudulent or not as per NVS admission 

norms, then his/her admission will be cancelled at any stage even if he/she 

has taken the admission. 

f.   Date  of birth  of the candidate  must be between 1stMay  2011  to 31st  July 
 

2013  (both days inclusive). He/She has to produce a copy of the birth 

certificate  issued  by Government  authority  concerned  at the time  of 

admission. In case of doubtful cases of overage, they may be referred to 

the Medical Board for confirmation of the age. The decision of the medical 

board will be treated as final and binding. 

g. Candidates belonging to the Scheduled Caste (SC), Scheduled Tribe (ST), 

Other Backward Class (OBC)  & Divyang category will have to produce a 

certificate from competent authority to support their claim at the time of 

seeking admission, if  provisionally selected.   Candidates selected under 

OBC category will have to submit the OBC certificate of central list as issued 

by Govt. of India. Such certificate should be obtained from the competent 

authority well in advance, so that it may be submitted to the Principal of 

JNV concerned at the time of verification of document. The candidates 

belonging to OBC  category, have to submit the OBC  certificate whose 

category is mentioned in the Central list for OBC.
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h.  Candidates  applying  for  admission  under  Rural  Category  will  have to 

produce  a certificate  issued  by competent  authority  of  District 

Administration to the effect that the school where candidate has studied 

Class-VIII is located in Rural Area. 

i.    Candidates  belonging  to the Divyang category  (Orthopaedic,  Hearing 

and Visual),  if  provisionally  selected,  will  have to produce  a medical 

certificate signed by Chief Medical Officer of the District concerned at the 

time of admission in appropriate format. 

j.    Candidates  belonging  to transgender  category  will  have to submit  a 

certificate  from  the competent authority  prescribed  by the concerned 

State Govt. with regard to their gender. No separate reservation is made 

for this category. 

k.  No  request   for  change  of   JNV/category/Area/Gender   etc.   will   be 

entertained and the candidature will be considered only on the basis of 

data provided at the time of registration. 

l.    Under purview of section 4(4)(b)(ii) of Aadhaar act for which Ministry of 

Electronics&  Information  Technology  (MeitY)  has  notified  the Aadhaar 

Authentication for Good Governance (Social Welfare, Innovation, 

Knowledge) Rules, 2020 on 05-08-2020 and in pursuance of section 7 of the 

Aadhaar (Targeted Delivery of Financial and Other Subsidies, Benefits and 

Services) Act, 2016 (18 of 2016), a child desires of availing the benefits under 

the scheme shall be required to furnish proof of possession of the Aadhaar 

number or undergo Aadhaar authentication. Necessary notifications vide 

no.  33004/99  dated  09.01.2023  and  dated  21.10.2022  in  respect   of 

Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti have already been released by the respective 

Ministry. Any  child who does not possess the Aadhaar Number or has not 

yet  enrolled  for  Aadhaar,  shall  be required  to  make  application  for 

Aadhaar  Enrolment  before  registering  for  the scheme,  provided  that 

he/she is entitled to obtain Aadhaar as per section 3 of the said Act and 

such children shall visit any Aadhaar Enrolment centre (list available at 

UIDAI website: www.uidai.gov.in) to get enrolled for Aadhaar. The JNVs are 

also having facility to register for Aadhaar Enrolment. This facility may be 

used for Aadhaar enrolment with necessary documents by the candidates. 

12.      EXAMINATION

http://www.uidai.gov.in/
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  Date of Examination –  Saturday, 07th February 2026. 
 

  Duration –  2½ hours. However, in respect of candidates with special needs 

(Divyang), additional time of 50  minutes will be provided, subject to the 

production of certificates from the competent authority. 

  Centre for examination shall be the JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA of 

the district concerned/ any other centre allotted by NVS. 

  Medium  of  Language  for Examination  will  be English/Hindi.  Medium  of 

language shall not be changed after filling up the form. 

  Students have to answer in OMR sheet. 
 

 

14.      COMPOSITION AND NATURE OF THE SELECTION TEST 

 
Selection  Test  will  consist  of  questions  from  the subjects  of  Mathematics, 

General Science, English and Hindi. Difficulty level of the test paper shall be 

of Class VIII. 
 

 

Sl. No. Subject Number of Questions Marks 

01. English 15 15 

02. Hindi 15 15 

03. Mathematics 35 35 

04. General Science 35 35 

TOTAL 100 100 

 
 

The test will be of objective type with 2 ½ hours duration without any break. 
 

The candidate has to score minimum qualifying marks as per NVS criteria in all 

the 04 subjects. However, the merit list will be prepared on the basis of marks 

obtained in three subjects, Mathematics + Science +One of the two languages 

in which candidate has scored more marks. 

In case of tie among two or more candidates who have the same total marks (out of 85 excluding 
 

either Hindi/ English), the decision will be taken in the following order: 
 

 

a)  The candidate who scores higher marks in aggregate in all the four subjects (out of 100) 
 

will be preferred. 
 

b) If aggregate marks are equal, the candidates who scored higher marks in total of Science and 
 

Mathematics will be preferred. 
 

c)   An OBC candidate will be given preference over general category candidate. 
 

d) An ST candidate will be given preference over an Sc candidate. 
e)  An SC candidate will be given preference over General/ OBC candidate. 
f)  A girl candidate will be given preference over a boy.
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g) A candidate who is youger in age will be preferred by considerig better IQ. 
 

Method of Recording Answers 
 

i.      A  separate   OMR   (Optical   Mark   Recognition)   answer   sheet   will   be 
 

 
 
 

provided.   Candidates   are   required   to  indicate   their   answers   at an 
 

appropriate place on the OMR sheet. 
 

 

ii.      Only Blue/Black Ball Point Pen is to be used to write on the OMR Sheet. 

Candidates should bring their own ball point pens. Use of pencil is strictly 

prohibited. 

 
iii.      For each question, there are four probable answers, out of which only one 

is  correct.  The  candidate  is required  to select  the correct  answer  and 

darken  the corresponding  circle  of  the chosen  answer.  For  example,  if 

your answer for Question no. 24 is C,  darken the circle under C as given 

below. 
 

 

24.        A        B           C            D 

 

iv.     No  change  in   the  darkened   circle   is   allowed.   Striking,   applying 

white/correction fluid and erasing on the OMR sheet is also not allowed. 

Such answers will not be evaluated. 

 

v.      One (1) mark will be given for every correct answer. 

vi.      No negative marking will be done.
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DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED AFTER SELECTION 
 

The parents of the provisionally selected candidates for admission to class IX 

through lateral entry selection test will have to submit the following documents at 

the time of admission for verification: - 

i.     Proof  for date of  birth  -The  copy  of  Birth  Certificate  issued  by competent 
 

Government Authority concerned. 
 

ii.     Proofs for eligibility as per the norms/conditions of NVS. 
 

iii.     For candidates seeking admission under rural quota, the parents will also have 

to submit a certificate from the competent authority of District Administration 

to the effect that the child had studied class VIII  in an Institution/ School 

located in a rural area. 

iv.     Residence Certificate: The valid residential proof (as notified by Govt. of India) 

of the parent of the same District where the JNV is located & candidate has 

studied class VIII shall be furnished. 

v.     Copy of Aadhaar Card of the candidate: As per section 7 of Aadhaar act, 
 

2016,  the provisionally selected candidate has to submit the copy of his/her 
 

Aadhaar Card 
 

vi.     Certificate by the Head Master of the school regarding study details. 

vii.     Medical fitness certificate from the competent authority. 

viii.     Divyang certificate (if applicable) 
 

ix.     Category/community certificate OBC, as per central list if applicable. 

(Format Attached). 

Note: - 
 

 

I.      Transfer Certificate from parent school after the verification of documents 

and confirmation of admission by the respective JNV  is to be submitted 

after getting counter signature of District Education Authorities (DEO/BEO 

etc.). 

II.      No request for change in credentials i.e. Area/Gender/Category/JNV 
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NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI 

LATERAL ENTRY - CLASS IX – 2026 

SYLLABUS FOR THE TEST PAPER BASED ON THE SYLLABUS OF CLASS VIII 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: ENGLISH                                                                                 MAXIMUM MARKS: 15 

 

 
 
 

SL. NO                          UNIT/TOPIC 
 
 
 

1.  Comprehension (Unseen Passage) 
 

 

2.  Word and Sentence 
 

 

3.  Structure Spelling 
 

 

4.  Rearranging jumbled words 
 

 

5.  Passivation 
 

 

6.  Use of degrees of comparison 
 

 

7.   Modal auxiliaries 
 

 

8.   Use of prepositions 

 
9.   Tense forms 

 
10. Reported speech 
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SUBJECT: GENERAL SCIENCE                                                     Maximum marks : 35 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Chapter 

No. 

 

Chapter-wise 

Class 8 Science 

Solutions 

 

 
Topics Covered 

 

 
Chapter 

1 

 

 

Crop Production 

and 

Management 

 

Agricultural Practices, Basic Practices of Crop Production, 

Preparation   of   Soil,   Agricultural   Implements,   Sowing, 

Adding Manures and Fertilizers, Irrigation, Protection from 

Weeds, Harvesting, Storage, Food from Animals 

 

 

Chapter 

2 

 

 

Microorganisms: 

Friend and Foe 

 

 

Microorganisms, Where Do Microorganisms Live, 

Microorganisms  and Us,  Harmful  Microorganisms,  Food 

Preservation, Nitrogen Fixation, Nitrogen Cycle 

 

Chapter 

3 

 

Coal and 

Petroleum 

 

Coal, Petroleum, Natural Gas, Some Natural Resources are 

Limited 

 

 

Chapter 

4 

 

 

Combustion 

and Flame 

 

What is Combustion?, How do  We Control Fire?, Types of 

Combustion, Flame, Structure of Flame, What is a Fuel, Fuel 

Efficiency 

 
 
 

Chapter 

5 

 

 

Conservation of 

Plants and 

Animals 

 

Deforestation and its Causes, Consequences of 

Deforestation,  Conservation  of  Forest  and Wildlife, 

Biosphere  Reserve,  Flora  and Fauna,  Endemic  Species, 

Wildlife   Sanctuary,   National   Park,   Red   Data   Book, 

Migration, Recycling of Paper, Reforestation 

 

Chapter 

6 

 

Reproduction in 

Animals 

 

Modes  of  Reproduction,  Sexual  Reproduction,  Asexual 

Reproduction 

 
 
 

 
Chapter 

7 

 

 
 
 

Reaching the 

Age of 

Adolescence 

 

Adolescence  and Puberty,  Changes  at Puberty, 

Secondary   Sexual   Characters,   Role   of   Hormones   in 

Initiating Reproductive Function, Reproductive Phase of 

Life in Humans, How is the Sex of the Baby Determined?, 

Hormones Other than Sex Hormones, Role of Hormones in 

Completing the Life History of Insects and Frogs, 

Reproductive Health 

 
 
 

Chapter 

8 

 
 
 

Force and 

Pressure 

 

Force – A Push  or a Pull, Forces are due to an Interaction, 

Exploring Forces. A Force can Change the State of Motion, 

Force  can Change the Shape  of  an Object,  Contact 

Forces, Non-contact Forces, Pressure, Pressure Exerted by 

Liquids and Gases; Atmospheric Pressure 
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Chapter 

No. 

 

Chapter-wise 

Class 8 Science 

Solutions 

 

 
Topics Covered 

 

 

Chapter 

9 

 

 
Friction 

 

Force of Friction, Factors Affecting Friction, Friction: A 

Necessary Evil, Increasing and Reducing Friction, Wheels 

Reduce Friction, Fluid Friction 

 
 
 

Chapter 

10 

 

 
 
 

Sound 

 

Sound is Produced by a Vibrating Body, Sound Produced 

by Humans, Sound Needs a Medium for Propagation, We 

Hear Sound Through Our Ears, Amplitude, Time Period and 

Frequency of a Vibration, Audible and Inaudible Sounds, 

Noise and Music, Noise Pollution, 

 

 

Chapter 

11 

 

Chemical 

Effects of 

Electric Current 

 

 

Do  Liquids   Conduct  Electricity?,   Chemical   Effects   of 

Electric Current. Electroplating 

 
Chapter 

12 

 
Some Natural 

Phenomena 

 

Lightning,  Charging  by Rubbing,  Types  of  Charges  and 

their Interaction, Transfer of Charge, The Story of Lightning, 

Lightning Safety, Earthquakes 

 

 
 
 

Chapter 

13 

 
 
 

 
Light 

 

 

What Makes Things Visible, Laws of Reflection, Regular and 

Diffused  Reflection,  Reflected  Light  can be Reflected 

Again,  Multiple  Images,  Sunlight  -  White  or  Coloured?, 

What is Inside Our Eyes, Care of the Eyes, Visually Impaired 

Persons can Read and Write, What is the Braille System? 
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SUBJECT: MATHEMATICS                                                                      MAXIMUM MARKS: 35 
 

 
 

S No.                        UNIT/TOPIC 
 
 
 

1.                                  Rational Numbers 
 

 

2.                                  Squares and Square Roots 
 

 

3.                                  Cubes and Cube Roots 
 

 

4.                                  Exponents and Powers 
 

 

5.                                  Direct and Inverse Proportions 
 

 

6.                                  Comparing Quantities (Percentage, Profit and Loss, Discount, Simple 

and Compound Interest) 

7.                                  Algebraic Expressions and Identities 

including Factorization 

8.                                  Linear Equations in One Variable 
 

 

9.                                  Understanding Quadrilaterals 

(Parallelogram, rhombus, rectangle, 

square, kite) 

10.                                Mensuration: 
 
 

 
a)  Area of plane figures 

 

b) Surface area and volume of cube, cuboids and cylinder 
 

 

11. Data Handling (Bar graph, pie chart, organizing data, probability)



18
18 

 

NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI 

TENTATIVE VACANCY DETAILS FOR FILLING THROUGH LATERAL ENTRY SELECTION TEST FOR CLASS IX DURING 2026-27 
 

 
 

S.N 
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State Name 

 

 
Dist. 

Code 

 
 
District Name 

 

D
is

a
b

le
d

 OPEN RURAL  

 

U
R

 

 

O
B

C
 

 

S
C

 

 

S
T

 

 

U
R

 

 

O
B

C
 

 

S
C
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T
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o
ta
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1 12 MADHYA PRADESH 01 BHIND 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 4 

2 12 MADHYA PRADESH 02 BETUL 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 7 

3 12 MADHYA PRADESH 04 BHOPAL 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 6 

4 12 MADHYA PRADESH 05 CHHATARPUR 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 4 

5 12 MADHYA PRADESH 06 CHHINDWARA 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 6 

6 12 MADHYA PRADESH 07 DAMOH 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 

7 12 MADHYA PRADESH 08 DEWAS 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

8 12 MADHYA PRADESH 09 DATIA 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

9 12 MADHYA PRADESH 10 DHAR 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 

10 12 MADHYA PRADESH 11 ASHOKNAGAR 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

11 12 MADHYA PRADESH 12 HOSHANGABAD 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 5 

12 12 MADHYA PRADESH 13 GWALIOR 0 3 3 1 0 3 3 2 0 15 

13 12 MADHYA PRADESH 14 INDORE 0 1 1 1 0 5 2 0 0 10 

14 12 MADHYA PRADESH 15 JABALPUR 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 6 

15 12 MADHYA PRADESH 16 ALIRAJPUR 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 6 

16 12 MADHYA PRADESH 17 KATNI 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 0 5 

17 12 MADHYA PRADESH 18 KHARGONE 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 4 

18 12 MADHYA PRADESH 19 MORENA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4 

19 12 MADHYA PRADESH 21 MANDLA 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 

20 12 MADHYA PRADESH 22 NARSINGHPUR 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 

21 12 MADHYA PRADESH 23 PANNA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

22 12 MADHYA PRADESH 24 RAJGARH 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 5 

23 12 MADHYA PRADESH 25 RATLAM - I 0 0 0 0 0 3 6 0 0 9 

24 12 MADHYA PRADESH 26 RAISEN 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 5 

25 12 MADHYA PRADESH 27 REWA 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 

26 12 MADHYA PRADESH 28 SAGAR 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 7 

27 12 MADHYA PRADESH 30 SHAHDOL 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

28 12 MADHYA PRADESH 31 SHIVPURI 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

29 12 MADHYA PRADESH 32 SIDHI 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 6 

30 12 MADHYA PRADESH 33 SEHORE 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 0 6 

31 12 MADHYA PRADESH 34 SATNA 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 

32 12 MADHYA PRADESH 35 SHAJAPUR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 

33 12 MADHYA PRADESH 37 KHANDWA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 

34 12 MADHYA PRADESH 38 TIKAMGARH 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 6 

35 12 MADHYA PRADESH 39 UJJAIN - I 0 2 0 1 0 4 1 3 0 11 

36 12 MADHYA PRADESH 40 VIDISHA 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 2 2 10 

37 12 MADHYA PRADESH 41 HARDA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

38 12 MADHYA PRADESH 42 NEEMUCH 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 1 5 

39 12 MADHYA PRADESH 43 DINDORI 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

40 12 MADHYA PRADESH 44 BARWANI 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 6 

41 12 MADHYA PRADESH 45 GUNA 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 

42 12 MADHYA PRADESH 47 BURHANPUR 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 4 

43 12 MADHYA PRADESH 48 UMARIA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

44 12 MADHYA PRADESH 49 UJJAIN - II 0 2 2 0 0 2 1 2 0 9 

45 12 MADHYA PRADESH 50 JHABUA - II 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 

46 12 MADHYA PRADESH 54 RATLAM - II 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

47 18 ODISHA 01 CUTTACK 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 
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48 18 ODISHA 02 DHENKANAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

49 18 ODISHA 03 KEONJHAR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

50 18 ODISHA 04 KORAPUT 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

51 18 ODISHA 05 PHULBANI 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 

52 18 ODISHA 06 BOLANGIR 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

53 18 ODISHA 07 SAMBALPUR 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 

54 18 ODISHA 08 SUNDARGARH 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 3 

55 18 ODISHA 09 BALASORE 0 1 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 6 

56 18 ODISHA 11 GANJAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

57 18 ODISHA 12 MAYURBHANJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

58 18 ODISHA 13 PURI 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 6 

59 18 ODISHA 14 NUAPADA 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 

60 18 ODISHA 15 ANGUL 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

61 18 ODISHA 16 KENDRAPADA 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

62 18 ODISHA 17 NABARANGPUR 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 5 

63 18 ODISHA 18 SONEPUR 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 5 

64 18 ODISHA 19 RAYAGADA 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 7 

65 18 ODISHA 20 JHARSUGUDA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

66 18 ODISHA 21 KHURDA 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 

67 18 ODISHA 23 BOUDH 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

68 18 ODISHA 24 MALKANGIRI - I 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

69 18 ODISHA 25 BARGARH 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 

70 18 ODISHA 26 BHADRAK 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

71 18 ODISHA 28 NAYAGARH 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

72 18 ODISHA 29 JAGATSINGHPUR 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

73 18 ODISHA 30 DEOGARH 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

74 18 ODISHA 31 MALKANGIRI - II 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

75 25 CHHATISHGARH 01 BILASPUR 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

76 25 CHHATISHGARH 02 DANTEWADA 0 0 1 1 1 0 5 2 4 14 

77 25 CHHATISHGARH 05 RAIPUR 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 6 

78 25 CHHATISHGARH 06 RAJNANDGAON 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

79 25 CHHATISHGARH 07 SURAJPUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 

80 25 CHHATISHGARH 08 MAHASAMUND 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 8 

81 25 CHHATISHGARH 09 JANJGIR CHAMPA 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 

82 25 CHHATISHGARH 10 KORBA 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 6 

83 25 CHHATISHGARH 12 BASTAR 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 4 

84 25 CHHATISHGARH 13 KANKER 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 4 

85 25 CHHATISHGARH 14 KOREA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

86 25 CHHATISHGARH 16 KABIRDHAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

87 25 CHHATISHGARH 17 SUKMA - II 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

88 25 CHHATISHGARH 18 BALODA BAZAR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

89 25 CHHATISHGARH 20 BALRAMPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

90 25 CHHATISHGARH 22 MUNGELI 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

91 25 CHHATISHGARH 23 SUKMA - I 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 

92 25 CHHATISHGARH 26 NARAYANPUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

93 25 CHHATISHGARH 27 KONDAGAON 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

94 8 HP 01 CHAMBA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 

95 8 HP 02 MANDI 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 0 6 

96 8 HP 03 SHIMLA 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 5 
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97 8 HP 04 SIRMOUR 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 2 0 7 

98 8 HP 05 KANGRA 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 6 

99 8 HP 06 KINNAUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 

100 8 HP 07 UNA 0 0 0 2 0 6 4 2 1 15 

101 8 HP 08 HAMIRPUR 0 2 0 1 0 4 5 2 1 15 

102 8 HP 09 BILASPUR 0 0 3 1 0 3 1 3 0 11 

103 8 HP 10 SOLAN 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 4 0 12 

104 8 HP 12 KULLU 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

105 9 UT-J & K 01 BARAMULLA 0 4 0 2 0 4 2 0 2 14 

106 9 UT-J & K 02 DODA 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 

107 9 UT-J & K 03 KUPWARA 0 2 0 0 1 2 2 0 1 8 

108 9 UT-J & K 04 SHOPIAN 0 5 4 3 2 0 1 2 0 17 

109 9 UT-J & K 05 RAJOURI 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 1 7 

110 9 UT-J & K 06 UDHAMPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

111 9 UT-J & K 07 ANANTNAG 0 2 0 0 0 5 6 0 0 13 

112 9 UT-J & K 08 GANDERBAL 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 6 

113 9 UT-J & K 09 BUDGAM 0 2 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 8 

114 9 UT-J & K 10 KATHUA 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 5 

115 9 UT-J & K 11 POONCH 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 4 

116 9 UT-J & K 12 JAMMU-I 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 

117 9 UT-J & K 13 SAMBA 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 2 8 
 

118 
 

9 
UT-JAMMU & 

KASHMIR 

 

15 
 

REASI 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

2 
 

0 
 

1 
 

0 
 

3 

 

119 
 

9 
UT-JAMMU & 

KASHMIR 

 

16 
 

JAMMU-2 
 

0 
 

4 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

1 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

5 

 

120 
 

9 
UT-JAMMU & 

KASHMIR 

 

19 
 

PULWAMA 
 

1 
 

1 
 

2 
 

1 
 

0 
 

6 
 

3 
 

1 
 

2 
 

17 

121 19 PUNJAB 01 MUKTSAR 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 

122 19 PUNJAB 02 FATEHGARH SAHIB 0 1 0 0 0 5 5 3 1 15 

123 19 PUNJAB 03 SANGRUR 0 1 1 1 1 11 3 3 3 24 

124 19 PUNJAB 04 SBS NAGAR 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 7 0 13 

125 19 PUNJAB 05 AMRITSAR-I 0 3 1 0 0 3 3 4 0 14 

126 19 PUNJAB 06 KAPURTHALA 0 1 0 3 1 2 0 0 0 7 

127 19 PUNJAB 07 ROPAR 0 2 1 1 0 3 2 2 0 11 

128 19 PUNJAB 08 PATIALA 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 13 0 20 

129 19 PUNJAB 09 FEROZPUR 0 3 1 1 0 4 1 5 0 15 

130 19 PUNJAB 10 PATHANKOT 0 0 4 2 0 0 1 3 0 10 

131 19 PUNJAB 11 BATHINDA 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 3 

132 19 PUNJAB 12 JALANDHAR 0 8 2 4 0 6 2 0 0 22 

133 19 PUNJAB 13 MANSA 0 0 1 1 0 4 4 8 0 18 

134 19 PUNJAB 14 LUDHIANA 0 1 1 0 0 2 3 15 0 22 

135 19 PUNJAB 15 HOSHIARPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 

136 19 PUNJAB 16 FARIDKOT 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 3 0 7 

137 19 PUNJAB 17 MOGA 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 6 1 11 

138 19 PUNJAB 18 TARN TARAN 0 4 1 2 0 4 2 3 0 16 

139 19 PUNJAB 19 BARNALA 0 2 2 2 0 2 4 4 0 16 

140 19 PUNJAB 20 MOHALI 0 5 0 0 0 1 3 9 0 18 

141 19 PUNJAB 21 AMRITSAR - II 0 3 1 3 0 7 4 6 0 24 

142 19 PUNJAB 22 FAZILKA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3 

143 27 UT-CHANDIGARH 01 CHANDIGARH 0 1 0 2 0 9 2 2 2 18 
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144 35 UT-LADAKH 01 LEH 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 4 

145 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 01 ANANTAPUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 

146 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 02 CHITTOOR 0 2 0 1 0 1 3 1 1 9 

147 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 03 EAST GODAVARI-I 0 0 0 1 0 3 3 0 0 7 

148 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 04 GUNTUR 0 4 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 8 

149 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 05 ANNAMAYYA (KADAPA) 0 0 3 0 1 4 2 3 0 13 

150 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 06 KRISHNA 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 3 0 9 

151 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 07 KURNOOL 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 6 

152 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 08 NELLORE 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 4 

153 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 09 PRAKASAM-I 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 2 7 

154 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 10 PRAKASAM-II 0 1 1 0 0 3 2 1 1 9 

155 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 11 SRIKAKULAM 1 0 1 1 0 0 7 2 0 12 

156 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 12 VISAKHAPATNAM 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 7 

157 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 13 VIZIANAGARAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 1 1 11 

158 01 ANDHRA PRADESH 14 WEST GODAVARI 0 0 1 1 0 2 2 2 0 8 
 

159 
 

01 
 

ANDHRA PRADESH 
 

15 
ALLURI SITHARAMA RAJU 

(EAST GODAVARI-II) 

 

1 
 

1 
 

2 
 

1 
 

0 
 

2 
 

1 
 

0 
 

2 
 

10 

160 10 KARNATAKA 01 BANGALORE RURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

161 10 KARNATAKA 02 CHIKMAGALUR 0 3 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 7 

162 10 KARNATAKA 03 CHIKKABALLAPURA 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 

163 10 KARNATAKA 04 MANDYA 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 6 

164 10 KARNATAKA 05 KOPPAL 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

165 10 KARNATAKA 06 SHIMOGA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

166 10 KARNATAKA 07 UTTARA KANNADA 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 5 

167 10 KARNATAKA 08 HASSAN 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 4 

168 10 KARNATAKA 09 BIDAR 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

169 10 KARNATAKA 10 KODAGU 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 

170 10 KARNATAKA 11 YADGIRI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 

171 10 KARNATAKA 12 DHARWAD 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

172 10 KARNATAKA 13 BELAGAVI 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 4 

173 10 KARNATAKA 14 BIJAPUR 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

174 10 KARNATAKA 15 BELLARY 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 4 

175 10 KARNATAKA 16 CHITRADURGA 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 

176 10 KARNATAKA 17 CHAMARAJNAGAR 0 2 2 0 1 0 2 1 0 8 

177 10 KARNATAKA 18 TUMKUR 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

178 10 KARNATAKA 19 UDUPI 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 6 

179 10 KARNATAKA 20 BANGALORE URBAN 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

180 10 KARNATAKA 22 RAICHUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

181 10 KARNATAKA 23 HAVERI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

182 10 KARNATAKA 25 DAKSHINA KANNADA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

183 10 KARNATAKA 26 BAGALKOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

184 10 KARNATAKA 27 MYSURU 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

185 10 KARNATAKA 28 KALABURAGI-II 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

186 10 KARNATAKA 29 RAMNAGARA 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

187 10 KARNATAKA 30 KOLAR 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 

188 10 KARNATAKA 31 KALABURAGI-I 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 

189 11 KERALA 01 ERNAKULAM 1 1 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 7 

190 11 KERALA 02 IDUKKI 1 0 1 0 0 4 1 0 0 7 

191 11 KERALA 03 KASARAGOD 1 1 1 0 0 4 1 3 0 11 

192 11 KERALA 04 PATHANAMTHITTA 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 5 
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193 11 KERALA 05 KANNUR 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 1 1 10 

194 11 KERALA 06 KOTTAYAM 0 2 0 0 0 4 3 0 0 9 

195 11 KERALA 07 KOZHIKODE 0 4 1 1 0 6 1 2 1 16 

196 11 KERALA 08 THRISSUR 1 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 7 

197 11 KERALA 09 PALAKKAD 0 1 1 0 0 1 8 1 0 12 

198 11 KERALA 10 MALAPPURAM 0 1 3 2 0 4 0 2 2 14 

199 11 KERALA 11 ALLEPPEY 0 2 1 0 0 5 0 1 1 10 

200 11 KERALA 12 KOLLAM 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 

201 11 KERALA 13 THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 2 1 9 

202 11 KERALA 14 WAYANAD 0 3 1 1 1 8 3 0 2 19 
 

203 
 

26 
ANDAMAN & 

NICOBAR 

 

02 
NORTH & MIDDLE 

ANDAMAN 

 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

6 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

6 

 

204 
 

26 
ANDAMAN & 

NICOBAR 

 

03 
 

SOUTH ANDAMAN 
 

0 
 

3 
 

2 
 

1 
 

0 
 

5 
 

4 
 

0 
 

0 
 

15 

205 31 PUDUCHERRY 01 KARAIKAL 0 2 1 1 0 6 5 3 0 18 

206 31 PUDUCHERRY 02 PUDUCHERRY 0 6 1 1 0 6 3 2 0 19 

207 31 PUDUCHERRY 03 MAHE 0 7 1 0 1 10 2 1 1 23 

208 31 PUDUCHERRY 04 YANAM 0 5 9 4 0 0 0 0 0 18 

209 34 TELANGANA 01 ADILABAD 0 1 0 2 0 5 1 0 0 9 

210 34 TELANGANA 02 KARIMNAGAR 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 5 

211 34 TELANGANA 03 KHAMMAM 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 6 

212 34 TELANGANA 04 MAHABUBNAGAR 0 0 1 0 1 6 1 1 0 10 

213 34 TELANGANA 05 MEDAK 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 

214 34 TELANGANA 06 NALGONDA 0 1 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 7 

215 34 TELANGANA 07 NIZAMABAD 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 

216 34 TELANGANA 08 RANGA REDDY 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 5 

217 34 TELANGANA 09 WARANGAL 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 

218 07 HARYANA 01 JHAJJAR 0 2 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 7 

219 07 HARYANA 02 HISSAR 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 9 

220 07 HARYANA 03 JIND 0 1 1 1 0 3 2 1 0 9 

221 07 HARYANA 04 FARIDABAD 0 1 0 0 0 7 2 2 1 13 

222 07 HARYANA 05 SONEPAT 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 2 0 8 

223 07 HARYANA 06 SIRSA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 4 

224 07 HARYANA 07 KAITHAL 0 0 0 1 1 3 2 1 0 8 

225 07 HARYANA 08 BHIWANI 0 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 7 

226 07 HARYANA 09 MOHINDERGARH 0 7 1 2 2 0 0 0 3 15 

227 07 HARYANA 10 REWARI 0 3 2 2 0 3 2 2 0 14 

228 07 HARYANA 11 KURUKSHETRA 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 7 

229 07 HARYANA 12 GURUGRAM 0 5 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 10 

230 07 HARYANA 13 KARNAL 0 1 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 7 

231 07 HARYANA 14 PANCHKULA 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 4 

232 07 HARYANA 15 PANIPAT 0 3 3 0 0 4 2 1 0 13 

233 07 HARYANA 16 AMBALA 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 6 

234 07 HARYANA 17 YAMUNANAGAR 0 1 0 0 0 1 7 1 0 10 

235 07 HARYANA 18 ROHTAK 0 4 2 2 0 2 1 1 0 12 

236 07 HARYANA 19 FATEHABAD 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 8 

237 07 HARYANA 20 NUH 0 2 1 0 0 0 6 2 0 11 

238 07 HARYANA 21 PALWAL 0 5 1 0 0 4 3 3 0 16 

239 20 Rajasthan 01 BANSWARA-I 0 0 2 0 1 0 5 0 2 10 

240 20 Rajasthan 02 CHURU 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 3 0 7 
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241 20 Rajasthan 03 JAIPUR 0 3 0 1 0 3 2 2 0 11 

242 20 Rajasthan 04 NAGAUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 5 

243 20 Rajasthan 05 RAJSAMAND 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 6 

244 20 Rajasthan 06 BHILWARA 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 5 

245 20 Rajasthan 07 CHITTORGARH 0 1 2 1 1 4 2 2 0 13 

246 20 Rajasthan 08 JALORE 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 

247 20 Rajasthan 09 SIKAR 1 4 1 1 0 8 2 1 0 18 

248 20 Rajasthan 10 BARAN 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 4 

249 20 Rajasthan 11 BARMER 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 

250 20 Rajasthan 12 DUNGARPUR 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 1 1 7 

251 20 Rajasthan 13 AJMER 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

252 20 Rajasthan 14 JAISALMER 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

253 20 Rajasthan 15 SRI GANGANAGAR-I 0 3 3 1 1 4 3 3 1 19 

254 20 Rajasthan 16 JODHPUR 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 6 

255 20 Rajasthan 17 TONK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

256 20 Rajasthan 18 JHALAWAR 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

257 20 Rajasthan 19 ALWAR 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 5 

258 20 Rajasthan 20 PALI 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 1 0 6 

259 20 Rajasthan 21 BIKANER 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

260 20 Rajasthan 22 SIROHI 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 

261 20 Rajasthan 23 SAWAI MADHOPUR 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 2 1 7 

262 20 Rajasthan 24 DAUSA 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 4 

263 20 Rajasthan 25 JHUNJHUNU 2 8 4 2 2 0 0 1 0 19 

264 20 Rajasthan 26 BUNDI 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 

265 20 Rajasthan 27 DHOLPUR 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 1 1 10 

266 20 Rajasthan 28 KOTA 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

267 20 Rajasthan 29 BHARATPUR 0 2 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 6 

268 20 Rajasthan 30 UDAIPUR 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 5 

269 20 Rajasthan 31 HANUMANGARH 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 5 

270 20 Rajasthan 32 KARAULI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 

271 20 Rajasthan 33 BANSWARA-II 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 

272 20 Rajasthan 34 SRI GANGANAGAR-II 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 

273 20 Rajasthan 35 PRATAPGARH 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 4 

 
274 

 
29 

 
Delhi 

 
01 

 

MUNGESHPUR (NORTH 

WEST DELHI) 

 
2 

 
16 

 
5 

 
3 

 
2 

 
14 

 
6 

 
5 

 
2 

 
55 

 
275 

 
29 

 
Delhi 

 
02 

 

JAFFARPUR KALAN (SOUTH 

WEST DELHI) 

 
2 

 
1 

 
0 

 
1 

 
1 

 
19 

 
13 

 
3 

 
2 

 
42 

276 24 UTTAR PRADESH 01 BAREILLY 0 0 0 0 1 2 7 4 0 14 

277 24 UTTAR PRADESH 02 BULANDSHAHR 0 3 1 1 0 2 2 2 0 11 

278 24 UTTAR PRADESH 03 FAIZABAD 0 4 3 2 1 4 1 3 2 20 

279 24 UTTAR PRADESH 04 GORAKHPUR 0 0 4 1 1 2 0 0 0 8 

280 24 UTTAR PRADESH 05 JAUNPUR 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 

281 24 UTTAR PRADESH 06 JHANSI 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 5 

282 24 UTTAR PRADESH 07 MEERUT 0 1 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 12 

283 24 UTTAR PRADESH 08 RAEBARELI 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 

284 24 UTTAR PRADESH 09 AMETHI 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

285 24 UTTAR PRADESH 10 AZAMGARH 0 1 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 7 
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286 24 UTTAR PRADESH 11 LALITPUR 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

287 24 UTTAR PRADESH 12 FARRUKHABAD 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

288 24 UTTAR PRADESH 13 MIRZAPUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 4 

289 24 UTTAR PRADESH 14 BAHRAICH 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 

290 24 UTTAR PRADESH 16 GONDA 0 0 0 0 0 9 7 2 0 18 

291 24 UTTAR PRADESH 17 PRAYAGRAJ 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 4 

292 24 UTTAR PRADESH 18 BASTI 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 5 

293 24 UTTAR PRADESH 19 MATHURA 0 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 6 

294 24 UTTAR PRADESH 20 G B NAGAR 0 5 1 2 0 14 5 1 5 33 

295 24 UTTAR PRADESH 21 SITAPUR-I 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

296 24 UTTAR PRADESH 22 AGRA 0 0 2 2 2 0 2 1 3 12 

297 24 UTTAR PRADESH 24 MUZAFFARNAGAR 0 2 2 0 0 3 1 1 0 9 

298 24 UTTAR PRADESH 25 BALLIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

299 24 UTTAR PRADESH 26 BHADOHI 0 0 3 2 0 3 1 1 0 10 

300 24 UTTAR PRADESH 27 KUSHINAGAR 0 3 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 7 

301 24 UTTAR PRADESH 28 ETAH 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 

302 24 UTTAR PRADESH 29 GHAZIPUR 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 4 

303 24 UTTAR PRADESH 30 HARDOI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

304 24 UTTAR PRADESH 31 MAU 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 

305 24 UTTAR PRADESH 32 BARABANKI 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 

306 24 UTTAR PRADESH 33 BIJNORE 0 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 6 

307 24 UTTAR PRADESH 34 ALIGARH 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 5 

308 24 UTTAR PRADESH 35 HAMIRPUR 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

309 24 UTTAR PRADESH 36 MAINPURI 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 6 

310 24 UTTAR PRADESH 37 ETAWAH 1 3 2 4 1 15 9 8 2 45 

311 24 UTTAR PRADESH 39 FIROZABAD 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 5 

312 24 UTTAR PRADESH 40 SAMBHAL 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 

313 24 UTTAR PRADESH 41 JALAUN 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 

314 24 UTTAR PRADESH 42 KANPUR DEHAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 6 

315 24 UTTAR PRADESH 43 MAHARAJGANJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 

316 24 UTTAR PRADESH 44 PILIBHIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 5 

317 24 UTTAR PRADESH 45 PRATAPGARH 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 7 

318 24 UTTAR PRADESH 46 SHAHJAHANPUR 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 3 

319 24 UTTAR PRADESH 47 BAGHPAT 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 7 

320 24 UTTAR PRADESH 48 FATEHPUR 0 3 2 1 0 4 4 6 0 20 

321 24 UTTAR PRADESH 49 J P NAGAR 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 5 

322 24 UTTAR PRADESH 50 HATHRAS 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 

323 24 UTTAR PRADESH 51 LUCKNOW 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 

324 24 UTTAR PRADESH 52 SAHARANPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 8 

325 24 UTTAR PRADESH 53 CHITRAKOOT 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3 

326 24 UTTAR PRADESH 54 LAKHIMPUR KHERI 0 1 1 1 0 2 3 7 0 15 

327 24 UTTAR PRADESH 55 VARANASI 0 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 6 

328 24 UTTAR PRADESH 56 CHANDAULI 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 4 

329 24 UTTAR PRADESH 57 KAUSHAMBI 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 7 0 17 

330 24 UTTAR PRADESH 58 AURAIYA 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 4 3 13 

331 24 UTTAR PRADESH 59 BALRAMPUR 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

332 24 UTTAR PRADESH 60 MORADABAD 0 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 9 

333 24 UTTAR PRADESH 62 SANT KABIR NAGAR 0 6 2 0 0 6 7 3 1 25 

334 24 UTTAR PRADESH 63 KANNAUJ 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 6 
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335 24 UTTAR PRADESH 64 BANDA 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 3 

336 24 UTTAR PRADESH 65 GHAZIABAD 0 6 4 2 1 6 4 2 1 26 

337 24 UTTAR PRADESH 66 MAHOBA 0 0 1 0 0 4 3 4 0 12 

338 24 UTTAR PRADESH 67 AMBEDKAR NAGAR 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 6 

339 24 UTTAR PRADESH 69 DEORIA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 

340 24 UTTAR PRADESH 70 RAMPUR 0 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 1 6 

341 24 UTTAR PRADESH 71 SITAPUR-II 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 

342 24 UTTAR PRADESH 72 SHAMLI 0 2 1 0 0 1 8 2 0 14 

343 24 UTTAR PRADESH 73 KASGANJ 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 6 

344 24 UTTAR PRADESH 74 BADAYUN 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

345 24 UTTAR PRADESH 76 HAPUR 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

346 32 UTTARAKHAND 01 U S NAGAR 0 2 0 0 0 4 2 1 0 9 

347 32 UTTARAKHAND 02 RUDRAPRAYAG 0 3 1 1 0 5 1 1 0 12 

348 32 UTTARAKHAND 03 UTTARKASHI 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

349 32 UTTARAKHAND 04 HARIDWAR 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 6 

350 32 UTTARAKHAND 05 ALMORA 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 1 7 

351 32 UTTARAKHAND 06 TEHRI GARHWAL 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 6 

352 32 UTTARAKHAND 07 CHAMOLI 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 

353 32 UTTARAKHAND 08 CHAMPAWAT 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 5 

354 32 UTTARAKHAND 09 NAINITAL 0 3 1 0 0 7 6 2 0 19 

355 32 UTTARAKHAND 10 DEHRADUN 0 2 0 0 1 3 1 2 2 11 

356 32 UTTARAKHAND 11 PITHORAGARH 0 3 2 0 0 2 2 5 1 15 

357 32 UTTARAKHAND 12 BAGESHWAR 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 6 

358 32 UTTARAKHAND 13 PAURI GARHWAL 0 2 0 1 0 1 2 5 1 12 

359 4 BIHAR 1 ARARIA 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 

360 4 BIHAR 2 AURANGABAD 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 4 

361 4 BIHAR 3 BANKA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

362 4 BIHAR 4 BEGUSARAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

363 4 BIHAR 5 BHAGALPUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

364 4 BIHAR 6 BHOJPUR 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 

365 4 BIHAR 7 BUXAR 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 

366 4 BIHAR 8 KAIMUR 1 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 

367 4 BIHAR 9 DARBHANGA 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 4 11 

368 4 BIHAR 10 EAST CHAMPARAN 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

369 4 BIHAR 11 GAYA I 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

370 4 Bihar 12 GOPALGANJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 1 7 

371 4 BIHAR 13 JEHANABAD 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

372 4 BIHAR 14 JAMUI 1 2 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 7 

373 4 BIHAR 15 KATIHAR 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

374 4 BIHAR 17 KISHANGANJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 

375 4 BIHAR 20 MUNGER 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

376 4 BIHAR 21 MUZAFFARPUR 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 6 

377 4 BIHAR 22 NALANDA 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

378 4 BIHAR 23 NAWADA 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 2 1 9 

379 4 BIHAR 25 PATNA 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 6 

380 4 BIHAR 27 SAMASTIPUR 1 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 9 

381 4 BIHAR 28 SARAN 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 5 

382 4 BIHAR 29 SITAMARHI 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 

383 4 BIHAR 30 SIWAN 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 
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384 4 BIHAR 31 SHEIKHPURA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

385 4 BIHAR 32 SUPAUL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

386 4 BIHAR 34 WEST CHAMPARAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 5 

387 4 BIHAR 35 SHEOHAR 0 2 3 2 0 9 22 7 0 45 

388 4 BIHAR 36 LAKHISARAI 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

389 4 BIHAR 37 ROHTAS 0 0 1 1 0 2 3 2 2 11 

390 4 BIHAR 38 ARWAL 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 6 

391 22 JHARKHAND 1 BOKARO 0 1 1 0 0 5 4 0 0 11 

392 22 JHARKHAND 2 DEOGHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 

393 22 JHARKHAND 3 DUMKA 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

394 22 JHARKHAND 4 EAST SINGHBHUM 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 

395 22 JHARKHAND 5 CHATRA 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 2 9 

396 22 JHARKHAND 6 WEST SINGHBHUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 

397 22 JHARKHAND 7 GARHWA 0 0 0 1 0 4 1 1 0 7 

398 22 JHARKHAND 8 GIRIDIH 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

399 22 JHARKHAND 11 HAZARIBAGH 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 5 

400 22 JHARKHAND 12 KODERMA 1 1 0 0 0 13 4 0 2 21 

401 22 JHARKHAND 13 LOHARDAGA 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

402 22 JHARKHAND 14 LATEHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 6 

403 22 JHARKHAND 15 RANCHI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 5 

404 22 JHARKHAND 17 DHANBAD 0 1 0 0 1 0 6 0 1 9 

405 22 JHARKHAND 18 PAKUR-I 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 0 8 

406 22 JHARKHAND 19 JAMTARA 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 

407 22 JHARKHAND 20 PALAMU-I 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

408 22 JHARKHAND 21 SERAIKELA 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 

409 22 JHARKHAND 22 SIMDEGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 7 

410 22 JHARKHAND 23 PAKUR-II 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 

411 22 JHARKHAND 24 PALAMU-II 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 

412 22 JHARKHAND 25 KHUNTI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

413 33 WEST BENGAL 1 DARJELLING 0 1 0 2 2 2 0 3 3 13 

414 33 WEST BENGAL 2 MURSHIDABAD 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 2 8 

415 33 WEST BENGAL 3 NORTH 24 PARGANA 1 1 0 0 0 3 2 4 0 11 

416 33 WEST BENGAL 4 BURDWAN 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

417 33 WEST BENGAL 5 NADIA 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 4 

418 33 WEST BENGAL 6 EAST MEDINIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 3 0 7 

419 33 WEST BENGAL 7 BANKURA 0 0 1 0 0 4 4 2 1 12 

420 33 WEST BENGAL 8 HOOGHLY 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 

421 33 WEST BENGAL 9 ALIPURDUAR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

422 33 WEST BENGAL 10 UTTAR DINAJPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

423 33 WEST BENGAL 11 BIRBHUM 1 0 1 1 0 6 1 3 1 14 

424 33 WEST BENGAL 12 COOCHBIHAR 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

425 33 WEST BENGAL 13 HOWRAH 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

426 33 WEST BENGAL 14 WEST MEDNIPUR 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 1 2 9 

427 33 WEST BENGAL 15 PURULIA 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 5 

428 33 WEST BENGAL 16 SOUTH 24 PARGANA II 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 4 

429 33 WEST BENGAL 17 DAKSHIN DINAJPUR 1 5 3 2 1 14 9 4 3 42 

430 33 WEST BENGAL 18 JALPAIGURI 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3 

431 05 GOA 01 SOUTH GOA 0 2 3 0 2 3 2 1 3 16 

432 05 GOA 02 NORTH GOA 0 0 2 1 1 0 6 3 2 15 
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433 06 GUJARAT 01 GIR SOMNATH 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 3 0 8 

434 06 GUJARAT 02 KHEDA 0 2 0 1 0 3 2 1 1 10 

435 06 GUJARAT 03 BHARUCH 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 0 1 7 

436 06 GUJARAT 04 TAPI 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 4 7 

437 06 GUJARAT 05 KUTCH 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 1 1 13 

438 06 GUJARAT 06 JAMNAGAR 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

439 06 GUJARAT 07 AMRELI 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 5 

440 06 GUJARAT 08 RAJKOT 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 

441 06 GUJARAT 09 SURENDRANAGAR 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 2 1 9 

442 06 GUJARAT 10 ARAVALLI 2 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 

443 06 GUJARAT 11 PATAN 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 5 

444 06 GUJARAT 12 DAHOD I 0 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 11 

445 06 GUJARAT 13 BHAVNAGAR 1 0 0 2 0 0 4 1 0 8 

446 06 GUJARAT 14 VADODARA 0 5 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 9 

447 06 GUJARAT 15 GANDHINAGAR 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 

448 06 GUJARAT 16 BANASKANTHA 0 2 1 0 0 4 2 1 0 10 

449 06 GUJARAT 17 MEHSANA 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 3 0 8 

450 06 GUJARAT 18 PANCHMAHAL 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 7 

451 06 GUJARAT 19 PORBANDAR 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 1 0 8 

452 06 GUJARAT 20 DANG 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 4 9 

453 06 GUJARAT 21 NAVSARI 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 1 4 10 

454 06 GUJARAT 22 ANAND 0 0 1 0 0 3 3 2 1 10 

455 06 GUJARAT 23 NARMADA 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 5 

456 06 GUJARAT 24 VALSAD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 7 

457 06 GUJARAT 25 DAHOD II 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 4 

458 06 GUJARAT 26 AHMEDABAD 0 2 1 0 0 3 1 2 2 11 

459 06 GUJARAT 27 BOTAD 0 0 2 1 0 2 8 4 1 18 

460 06 GUJARAT 29 DWARKA 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 

461 06 GUJARAT 30 MAHISAGAR 0 3 3 0 1 0 2 0 3 12 

462 06 GUJARAT 31 SABARKANTHA 1 1 1 3 5 3 1 1 0 16 

463 06 GUJARAT 32 MORBI 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 6 

464 06 GUJARAT 33 SURAT 0 0 2 1 0 2 4 1 0 10 

465 06 GUJARAT 34 CHOTAUDEPUR 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 

466 13 MAHARASHTRA 01 AMRAVATI 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 4 

467 13 MAHARASHTRA 02 BULDANA 1 1 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 7 

468 13 MAHARASHTRA 03 GADCHIROLI 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 1 4 

469 13 MAHARASHTRA 04 LATUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 

470 13 MAHARASHTRA 05 NAGPUR 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 6 

471 13 MAHARASHTRA 06 NANDED 0 1 1 0 1 2 4 2 1 12 
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2 

473 13 MAHARASHTRA 08 AHMEDNAGAR 1 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 

474 13 MAHARASHTRA 09 BEED 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 0 0 6 

475 13 MAHARASHTRA 10 JALGAON 0 1 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 7 

476 13 MAHARASHTRA 11 NASIK 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 8 

477 13 MAHARASHTRA 12 NANDURBAR I 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 5 

478 13 MAHARASHTRA 13 PALGHAR 1 1 2 0 0 4 1 1 1 11 

479 13 MAHARASHTRA 14 JALNA 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 

480 13 MAHARASHTRA 15 HINGOLI 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 

481 13 MAHARASHTRA 16 GONDIA 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 7 
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482 13 MAHARASHTRA 17 WARDHA 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 

483 13 MAHARASHTRA 18 YAVATMAL 1 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 0 7 

484 13 MAHARASHTRA 19 CHANDRAPUR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 

485 13 MAHARASHTRA 20 SANGLI 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

486 13 MAHARASHTRA 21 RATNAGIRI 0 2 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 8 

487 13 MAHARASHTRA 22 SINDHUDURG 0 2 1 0 1 5 1 2 0 12 

488 13 MAHARASHTRA 23 AURANGABAD 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 5 

489 13 MAHARASHTRA 24 KOLHAPUR 0 0 0 1 0 3 2 1 1 8 

490 13 MAHARASHTRA 25 AKOLA 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 

491 13 MAHARASHTRA 26 RAIGAD 0 0 0 1 1 15 0 1 0 18 

492 13 MAHARASHTRA 27 SATARA 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 5 

493 13 MAHARASHTRA 28 SOLAPUR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 

494 13 MAHARASHTRA 29 PUNE 0 0 2 0 0 3 3 0 0 8 

495 13 MAHARASHTRA 30 WASHIM 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

496 13 MAHARASHTRA 32 DHULE 0 2 1 0 0 4 4 0 3 14 

497 13 MAHARASHTRA 33 NANDURBAR II 0 0 2 1 0 1 10 2 1 17 

498 13 MAHARASHTRA 34 BHANDARA 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 6 

499 28 UT 01 SILVASA 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 

500 28 UT 02 DAMAN 0 0 1 1 0 1 3 2 1 9 

501 28 UT 03 DIU 0 0 1 1 0 2 3 2 0 9 

502 2 AR. PRADESH 1 L. DIBANG VALLEY 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 7 

503 2 AR. PRADESH 2 LOHIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 

504 2 AR. PRADESH 3 LONGDING 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

505 2 AR. PRADESH 4 EAST KAMENG 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 3 

506 2 AR. PRADESH 5 UPPER SUBANSIRI 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 

507 2 AR. PRADESH 6 TAWANG 0 0 0 0 6 0 2 2 10 20 

508 2 AR. PRADESH 8 CHANGLANG 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 6 

509 2 AR. PRADESH 9 WEST SIANG 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 2 8 

510 2 AR. PRADESH 10 PAPUMPARE 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 

511 2 AR. PRADESH 12 EAST SIANG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 

512 2 AR. PRADESH 13 WEST KAMENG 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

513 2 AR. PRADESH 14 DIBANG VALLEY 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 

514 2 AR. PRADESH 16 K KHUMEY 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

515 2 AR. PRADESH 17 TIRAP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 

516 3 ASSAM 1 KARIMGANJ 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 

517 3 ASSAM 2 SONITPUR 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 

518 3 ASSAM 3 KAMRUP 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 

519 3 ASSAM 4 NALBARI 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

520 3 ASSAM 5 SIBASAGAR 0 1 1 0 0 4 1 0 0 7 

521 3 ASSAM 6 CACHAR 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 4 

522 3 ASSAM 7 KOKRAJHAR 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 5 10 

523 3 ASSAM 8 BARPETA 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 5 

524 3 ASSAM 9 DARRANG 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 1 1 8 

525 3 ASSAM 10 MORIGAON 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 4 

526 3 ASSAM 11 KARBI ANGLONG-I 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 8 

527 3 ASSAM 12 GOLAGHAT 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 

528 3 ASSAM 13 JORHAT 0 0 1 1 2 3 3 0 0 10 

529 3 ASSAM 14 DIBRUGARH 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 4 

530 3 ASSAM 15 TINSUKIA 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 
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531 3 ASSAM 16 LAKHIMPUR 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 1 2 9 

532 3 ASSAM 17 GOALPARA 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 4 

533 3 ASSAM 18 HAILAKANDI 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 3 

534 3 ASSAM 19 BONGAIGAON 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 6 

535 3 ASSAM 20 DHEMAJI 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 5 

536 3 ASSAM 21 CHIRANG 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

537 3 ASSAM 22 NAGAON 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 1 7 

538 3 ASSAM 23 BAKSA 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 7 

539 3 ASSAM 24 DIMA HASAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 5 

540 3 ASSAM 25 UDALGURI 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 4 

541 3 ASSAM 26 DHUBRI 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 4 

542 3 ASSAM 27 KARBI ANGLONG-II 0 2 1 0 0 1 7 2 1 14 

543 3 ASSAM 28 KAMRUP (METRO) 0 1 0 0 1 2 3 2 1 10 

544 14 MANIPUR 1 THOUBAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

545 14 MANIPUR 2 BISHNUPUR 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

546 14 MANIPUR 3 CHURACHANDPUR 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 

547 14 MANIPUR 4 SENAPATI-I 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 3 

548 14 MANIPUR 5 IMPHAL WEST 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

549 14 MANIPUR 6 CHANDEL 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 9 

550 14 MANIPUR 7 UKHRUL I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 

551 14 MANIPUR 8 TAMENGLONG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

552 14 MANIPUR 9 EAST IMPHAL 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 2 8 

553 14 MANIPUR 10 SENAPATI II 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 

554 15 MEGHALAYA 1 EAST GARO HILLS 0 1 0 1 1 1 3 1 0 8 

555 15 MEGHALAYA 2 SOUTH GARO HILLS 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 

556 15 MEGHALAYA 3 RI-BHOI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

557 15 MEGHALAYA 5 WEST KHASI HILLS 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

558 15 MEGHALAYA 7 EAST KHASI HILLS -I 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 2 6 

559 15 MEGHALAYA 8 EAST KHASI HILLS -II 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

560 15 MEGHALAYA 11 N. GARO HILLS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

561 15 MEGHALAYA 12 W. GARO HILLS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

562 16 MIZORAM 1 SERCHIP 0 8 6 3 2 19 16 9 0 63 

563 16 MIZORAM 3 CHAMPHAI 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 5 

564 16 MIZORAM 4 LAWNGTALAI 0 5 3 2 1 19 10 8 5 53 

565 16 MIZORAM 5 KOLASIB 0 9 6 3 0 9 13 5 0 45 

566 16 MIZORAM 6 MAMIT 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 

567 16 MIZORAM 7 AIZAWL 0 0 0 0 0 14 10 5 3 32 

568 16 MIZORAM 8 LUNGLEI 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 2 6 

569 17 NAGALAND 1 KOHIMA 0 4 3 2 1 16 8 5 2 41 

570 17 NAGALAND 2 WOKHA 0 4 4 2 1 11 12 7 3 44 

571 17 NAGALAND 3 PHEK 0 2 0 0 19 10 0 0 31 62 

572 17 NAGALAND 4 TUENSANG 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 

573 17 NAGALAND 5 MOKOKCHUNG 0 6 3 0 0 22 14 6 3 54 

574 17 NAGALAND 6 MON 0 3 0 0 0 5 0 2 0 10 

575 17 NAGALAND 7 KIPHIRE 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 3 

576 17 NAGALAND 8 DIMAPUR 0 2 0 0 3 11 2 3 2 23 

577 17 NAGALAND 9 ZUNHEBOTO 0 8 5 3 1 25 14 8 4 68 

578 17 NAGALAND 10 PEREN 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 7 

579 17 NAGALAND 11 LONGLENG 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 16 24 
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580 21 SIKKIM 1 WEST SIKKIM 0 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 6 

581 21 SIKKIM 2 NORTH SIKKIM 0 2 2 2 1 6 8 3 0 24 

582 21 SIKKIM 3 SOUTH SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 

583 21 SIKKIM 4 EAST SIKKIM 0 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 12 

584 23 TRIPURA 1 KHOWAI 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 5 

585 23 TRIPURA 2 DHALAI 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 

586 23 TRIPURA 3 GOMATI 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 

587 23 TRIPURA 4 NORTH TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 2 1 9 

588 23 TRIPURA 5 SOUTH TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3 

589 23 TRIPURA 7 WEST TRIPURA 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

590 23 TRIPURA 8 UNAKOTI 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
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Performa for  Other  Backward Class  (OBC)  Certificate 
 

 
(CERTIFICATE   TO BE PRODUCED BY OTHER BACKWARD CLASSES APPL YING  FOR ADMISSION   TO 

CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL  INSTITUTIONS   (CEls),   UNDER THE GOVERNMENT  OF INDIA) 
 

This  is to certify  that Shri  I Smt. I Kum.                                                                                                  Son I Daughter 

of Shri  I Smt. ----------------                                            of Village I Town--------------• 

District  I Division                                                                in  the --------------                                         State belongs 

to the                                                                Community which  is recognized   as a backward class under: 

 
(i)  Resolution  No.   12011/6S'93-BCC(C)  dated  10/09/93  published  in the  Gazette  of  India Extraordinary      Part  I 

Section I  No.  186 dated 13/09/93. 
(ii) Resolution  No.  12011/9/94-BCC  dated  19/10/94 published in the Gazette of India Extraordinary  Part I   Section  I 

No.  163 dated 20/10/94. 
(iii) Resolution  No.  12011/7/95-BCC   dated 24/05/95 published in  the Gazette of India  Extraordinary  Part I   Section  I 

No. 88 dated 25105/95. 
(iv)       Resolution No.  12011/96/94-BCC    dated 9/03/96. 
(v)      Resolution  No.  12011/44/96-BCC  dated 6/12/96 published in  the Gazette of India  Extraordinary  Part I   Section  I 

No.   210  dated 11/12/96. 
(vi)      Resolution No.  12011/13/97-BCC dated 03/12/97. 
(vii)      Resolution No.  12011/99/94-BCC  dated 11/12/97. 
(viii)       Resolution No.  12011/68/98-BCC dated 27/10/99. 

(ix)          Resolution  No.  12011/88/98-BCC  dated  6/12/99 published in the Gazette of India  Extraordinary  Part I   Section  I 
No. 270 dated 06/12/99. 

(x)       Resolution No.  12011/36/99-BCC dated 04/04/2000 published m the Gazette of India  Extraordinary  Part I   Secbon 
I   No. 71 dated 04/04/2000. 

(x1)       Resolution  No.   12011/44/99-BCC  dated  21/09/2000  published  m   the  Gazette  of  India Extraordinary      Part  I 
Section I  No.  210 dated 21/09/2000. 

(x11)       Resolution No.  12015/9/2000-BCC dated 06/09/2001. 
(xni)        Resolution No.  12011/1/2001-BCC   dated 19/06/2003. 

(xiv)        Resolution No.  12011/4/2002-BCC   dated 13/01/2004. 
(xv)       Resolubon  No.   12011/9/2004-BCC  dated  16/01/2006  published  m  the  Gazette  of  India  Extraordinary  Part  I 

Section I  No.  210 dated 16/01/2006. 
(xvi)       Resolution  No.   12011/14/2004-BCC    dated  12/03/2007  published  in  the  Gazette  of  India  Extraordinary  Part  I 

Section I  No.  67 dated 12/03/2007. 
(xvii)       Resolubon  No.   12018/6/2005-BCC  dated  10/10/2007  published  m  the  Gazette  of  India  Extraordinary  Part 

Section I  No.  311 dated 12/10/2007. 
(xviii)        Resolution  No.   12015/2/2007-BCC    dated  18/08/2010  published  in  the  Gazette  of  India   Extraordinary  Part 

Section I  No.  232 dated 18/08/2010 & Corngendum dated 11/10/2010. 

Shri   I  Smt.  I  Kum. -----------------------                                                                 and  I  or  his   family   ordinarily

reside(s)   in  the--------------  District  I Division   of 
 

------------                                     State.

This  is also to certify that he I she does not belong  to the persons I sections   (Creamy  layer)  mentioned   in  Column 

3 of the Schedule  to the Government  of India,   Department of Personnel   & Training    O.M.   No.  36012/22/93-Estt. 

(SCT)  dated 08/09/93 which   is  modified  vide   OM No.   36033/3/2004 Estt.(Res.)   dated 09/03/2004  or the latest 

notification   of the Government of India. 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Seal 
 

NOTE: 

 

 
District  Magistrate/  Competent  Authority

 

(a)     The term ·ordinarily'  used here will have the same meaning as in Section 20 of the Representation of the People Act, 

1950. 

(b)   The authorities competent to issue Caste Certificates are indicated below: 

(i)     District   Magistrate   I   Additional   Magistrate   I   Collector   I   Deputy   Commissioner   I   Additional   Deputy 

Commissioner  I  Deputy  Collector  I  Isl  Class  Stipendiary  Magistrate  I  Sub-Divisional  magistrate  I  Taluka 

Magistrate I Executive Magistrate I Extra Assistant Ccrnmissioner  (not below the rank of Isl Class Stipendiary 

 
(ii)   Chief Presidency Magistrate I Additional Chief Presidency Magistrate I Presidency  Magistrate. 

(iii)   Revenue Officer not below  the rank of Tehsild$311 
(iv)    Sub-Divisional  Officer of the area where the candidate and I or his family resides. 

(c)     The annual income I status of the parents of the applicant snouo be based on financial year ending March 31,  2011. 


